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CHAPTER 653 

H.P. 1425 - L.D. 2007 

An Act To Enact the Made for 
Maine Health Coverage Act 

and Improve Health Choices in 
Maine 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

PART A 

Sec. A-1.  22 MRSA c. 1479 is enacted to read: 

CHAPTER 1479 

MADE FOR MAINE HEALTH COVERAGE ACT 

§5401.  Short title 

This Act may be known and cited as "the Made for 
Maine Health Coverage Act." 

§5402.  Definitions 

As used in this chapter, unless the context other-
wise indicates, the following terms have the following 
meanings. 

1.  Educated health care consumer.  "Educated 
health care consumer" means an individual who is 
knowledgeable about the health care system, has no fi-
nancial interest in the delivery of health care services or 
sale of health insurance and has a background or expe-
rience in making informed decisions regarding health, 
medical or scientific matters. 

2.  Federal Affordable Care Act.  "Federal Af-
fordable Care Act" means the federal Patient Protection 
and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148, as 
amended by the federal Health Care and Education Rec-
onciliation Act of 2010, Public Law 111-152, and any 
amendments to or regulations or guidance issued under 
those acts. 

3.  Marketplace.  "Marketplace" means the Maine 
Health Insurance Marketplace established by this chap-
ter. 

4.  Marketplace trust fund.  "Marketplace trust 
fund" means the Maine Health Insurance Marketplace 
Trust Fund established by this chapter. 

5.  Superintendent.  "Superintendent" means the 
Superintendent of Insurance. 

§5403.  Maine Health Insurance Marketplace  
established 

The Maine Health Insurance Marketplace is estab-
lished to conduct the functions defined in 42 United 
States Code, Section 18031(d)(4).  The purpose of the 
marketplace is to benefit the State's health insurance 
market and persons enrolling in health insurance poli-
cies, facilitate the purchase of qualified health plans, re-
duce the number of uninsured individuals, improve 

transparency and conduct consumer education and out-
reach. 

§5404.  Powers and duties of the commissioner 

1.  Powers.  In addition to any other powers speci-
fied in this chapter and subject to any limitations con-
tained in this chapter or in any other law, the commis-
sioner: 

A.  Has and may exercise powers necessary to carry 
out the purposes for which the marketplace is orga-
nized or to further the functions in which the mar-
ketplace may lawfully be engaged, including the 
creation and operation of the marketplace; 

B.  May charge user fees to health insurance carri-
ers that offer qualified health plans in the market-
place or otherwise secure funding necessary to sup-
port the functions of the marketplace subject to the 
limitations imposed by section 5406; 

C.  May apply for and receive funds, grants or con-
tracts from public and private sources to be used 
for marketplace functions; 

D.  May enter into interagency agreements with 
state or federal entities as considered necessary to 
efficiently and effectively perform marketplace 
functions; and 

E.  May enter into contracts with qualified 3rd par-
ties both private and public for any service neces-
sary to carry out marketplace functions. 

2.  Duties.  The commissioner shall: 

A.  Direct the operations of the marketplace as pro-
vided in this chapter; 

B.  Consult with stakeholders regarding the execu-
tion of the functions of the marketplace required 
under this chapter.  Stakeholders include, but are 
not limited to: 

(1)  Educated health care consumers who are 
enrollees in qualified health plans; 

(2)  Individuals and entities with experience in 
facilitating enrollment in qualified health 
plans; 

(3)  Representatives of small businesses and 
self-employed individuals; 

(4)  Representatives and members of the 
MaineCare program; 

(5)  Advocates for enrolling hard-to-reach 
populations; 

(6)  Representatives of the Passamaquoddy 
Tribe, the Penobscot Nation, the Houlton Band 
of Maliseet Indians and the Aroostook Band of 
Micmacs, appointed by the tribes' respective 
chiefs in consultation with their tribal coun-
cils; 



SECON D  REG ULAR  SESS I ON  -  2 0 1 9  PUBLIC  LA W,  C.  6 5 3  

1783 

(7)  Representatives of health care providers; 

(8)  Representatives of insurance carriers; 

(9)  Representatives of insurance producers; 
and 

(10)  Any other groups or representatives re-
quired by the federal Affordable Care Act and 
recommended by the commissioner; 

C.  Accept recommendations from the superinten-
dent on certification of qualified health plans and 
shall exercise the discretion to delegate to the su-
perintendent authority and duties as appropriate for 
effective administration of the marketplace, includ-
ing but not limited to the responsibility for plan 
management.  Authority delegated pursuant to this 
paragraph is in addition to any other powers or du-
ties of the superintendent established by statute 
with respect to the marketplace; and 

D.  Initially and subsequently as needed assess and 
report to the joint standing committee of the Legis-
lature having jurisdiction over health insurance 
coverage matters on the feasibility and cost of the 
State's using the federal platform as described in 45 
Code of Federal Regulations, Section 155.200(f) 
compared to the State's performing all the functions 
of a state-based marketplace as described in 45 
Code of Federal Regulations, Section 155.200. 
These reports must consider the availability of fed-
eral grants, whether existing user fees are sufficient 
to create and operate state-run functions and 
whether use of a state-run platform would improve 
the accessibility and affordability of health insur-
ance in the State 

§5405.  Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust 
Fund 

1.  Establishment.  The Maine Health Insurance 
Marketplace Trust Fund is established as a special fund 
within the State Treasury for the deposit of any funds 
generated by user fees, any funds secured by the com-
missioner for marketplace functions, federal funds and 
any funds received from any public or private source.  
The marketplace trust fund must be administered by the 
commissioner for the purposes set forth in this chapter, 
including the deposit of money that may be received 
pursuant to and disbursements permitted by this chap-
ter. 

2.  Deposit and use of money.  Money deposited 
into the marketplace trust fund must be held solely for 
the purposes set forth in this chapter as determined by 
the commissioner, including but not limited to costs of 
initial start-up and creation of the marketplace, market-
place operations, outreach, enrollment and other func-
tions supporting the marketplace, including any efforts 
that may increase market stabilization and that may re-
sult in a net benefit to the participants in the market-

place.  All interest earned from the investment or de-
posit of money in the marketplace trust fund must be 
deposited into the marketplace trust fund.  All accrued 
and future earnings from money held by the market-
place trust fund, including but not limited to money ob-
tained from the Federal Government and fees, must be 
available to the marketplace.  Any unexpended balance 
in the marketplace trust fund at the end of a year may 
not lapse and must be carried forward to be available 
for expenditure by the commissioner in the subsequent 
year for marketplace functions. 

§5406.  User fees 

The commissioner shall charge a user fee to all car-
riers that offer qualified health plans in the marketplace.  
The user fee must be paid monthly by the carrier and 
deposited into the marketplace trust fund and may be 
used only for marketplace functions.  The user fee must 
be applied at a rate that is a percentage of the total 
monthly premium charged by a carrier for each quali-
fied health plan sold in the marketplace and may not 
exceed the total user fee rate charged by the Federal 
Government for use of the federally facilitated ex-
change during plan year 2020.  The rate is 0.5% during 
any period that the State is using the federal platform as 
described in 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 
155.200(f) and 3% during any period that the State is 
performing all the functions of a state-based market-
place as described in 45 Code of Federal Regulations, 
Section 155.200. 

§5407.  Rulemaking 

The commissioner may adopt rules as necessary for 
the proper administration and enforcement of this chap-
ter.  Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine 
technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, sub-
chapter 2-A. Rules adopted pursuant to this section 
must be consistent with the federal Affordable Care Act 
and state law. 

§5408.  Technical assistance from other state  
agencies 

State agencies, including but not limited to the De-
partment of Professional and Financial Regulation, Bu-
reau of Insurance, the Department of Administrative 
and Financial Services, Bureau of Revenue Services 
and the Maine Health Data Organization, shall provide 
technical assistance and expertise to the marketplace 
upon request. 

§5409.  Records 

Except as provided in this section or by other pro-
vision of law, information obtained by the marketplace 
under this chapter is a public record within the meaning 
of Title 1, chapter 13, subchapter 1. 

1.  Financial information.  Any personally identi-
fiable financial information, supporting data or tax re-
turn of any person obtained by the marketplace under 



PUBLIC  LA W,  C.  6 5 3  SECON D  REG ULAR  SESS I ON  -  2 0 1 9  

1784 

this chapter is confidential and not open to public in-
spection pursuant to 26 United States Code, Section 
6103 and Title 36, section 191. 

2.  Health information.  Health information ob-
tained by the marketplace under this chapter that is cov-
ered by the federal Health Insurance Portability and Ac-
countability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191, or infor-
mation covered by Title 22, section 1711-C is confiden-
tial and not open to public inspection. 

§5410.  Relation to other laws 

Nothing in this chapter and no action taken by the 
marketplace pursuant to this chapter may be construed 
to preempt or supersede the authority of the superinten-
dent to regulate the business of insurance within this 
State. 

§5411.  Reporting 

Beginning in 2021 and annually thereafter, the 
marketplace shall submit a report to the Governor and 
the joint standing committee of the Legislature having 
jurisdiction over health insurance coverage matters 
summarizing enrollment, the affordability of health in-
surance for consumers using the marketplace, market-
ing activity and operations.  This report must be submit-
ted no later than 45 days after the end of the open en-
rollment period. 

PART B 

Sec. B-1.  24-A MRSA c. 34-A is enacted to 
read: 

CHAPTER 34-A 

STATE-FEDERAL HEALTH COVERAGE 
PARTNERSHIPS 

§2781.  State-federal health coverage partnerships 

1.  Partnerships authorized.  The State may enter 
into state-federal health coverage partnerships that sup-
port the availability of affordable health coverage in the 
State in accordance with this section.  As used in this 
chapter, "state-federal health coverage partnership" 
means a program established or authorized under fed-
eral law that provides or reallocates federal funding or 
that provides for the waiver or modification of other-
wise applicable provisions of federal laws governing 
health insurance.  "State-federal health coverage part-
nership" includes, but is not limited to, innovation 
waivers under Section 1332 of the federal Affordable 
Care Act. 

2.  Application.  Unless the applicable federal 
laws, regulations or administrative guidelines require a 
different state official to be the applicant, the superin-
tendent may apply to the appropriate federal agency or 
agencies to establish or participate in a state-federal 
health coverage partnership or to modify the terms and 
conditions of an existing partnership if the superinten-
dent determines that the application, if approved, is 

likely to improve the affordability, availability or qual-
ity of health coverage in this State and the Governor ap-
proves the submission of the application. 

3.  Notice and consultation.  The superintendent 
shall ensure that all federally required notices and op-
portunities for consultation with respect to a state-fed-
eral health coverage partnership or proposed partner-
ship are provided.  The superintendent shall take any 
additional measures that may be necessary to identify 
persons and constituencies likely to be materially af-
fected by a state-federal health coverage partnership or 
proposed partnership and to provide such persons and 
constituencies with reasonable notice and opportunity 
for input. 

4.  MaineCare program and Maine Health  
Insurance Marketplace.  A state-federal health cover-
age partnership may coordinate with the MaineCare 
program or the Maine Health Insurance Marketplace es-
tablished in Title 22, chapter 1479 and incorporate pro-
visions affecting these programs, including but not lim-
ited to a joint Medicaid Section 1115 demonstration 
waiver and state innovation waiver, with the approval 
or joint application of the Commissioner of Health and 
Human Services. 

Sec. B-2.  24-A MRSA c. 34-B is enacted to 
read: 

CHAPTER 34-B 

POOLED MARKET AND CLEAR CHOICE  
DESIGN 

§2791.  Definitions 

As used in this chapter, unless the context other-
wise indicates, the following terms have the following 
meanings. 

1.  Individual health plan.  "Individual health 
plan" has the same meaning as in section 2736-C, sub-
section 1, paragraph C. 

2.  Small group health plan.  "Small group health 
plan" has the same meaning as in section 2808-B, sub-
section 1, paragraph G. 

§2792.  Affordable health coverage for individuals, 
families and small businesses 

1.  Pooled market established.  Subject to the re-
quirements of subsection 5, all individual and small 
group health plans offered in this State with effective 
dates of coverage on or after January 1, 2022 must be 
offered through a pooled market.  A health insurance 
carrier offering an individual health plan subject to this 
section shall make the plan available to all eligible small 
employers within the plan's approved service area, and 
a health insurance carrier offering a small group health 
plan subject to this section shall make the plan available 
to all eligible individuals residing within the plan's ap-
proved service area.  This subsection does not require 
the Maine Health Insurance Marketplace established in 
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Title 22, chapter 1479 to offer identical choices of 
health plans to individuals and to small employers un-
der Title 22, chapter 1479. 

2.  Premium rates.  Premium rates for a health 
plan offered in the pooled market described in subsec-
tion 1 may not vary based on whether the plan is issued 
to an individual or to a small employer.  Rate filings and 
review for the pooled market are subject to the provi-
sions of sections 2736 to 2736-C.  For health plans that 
are issued on other than a calendar year basis, rates ap-
plicable on and after January 1st of any plan year must 
be the approved rates for the most similar plan offered 
during the new calendar year, adjusted by a factor, ap-
proved by the superintendent as part of the rating plan, 
that appropriately accounts for any differences in plan 
design. 

3.  Harmonization of mandated benefit laws.  In 
addition to the requirements of chapter 56-A, a health 
plan subject to this section must comply with the appli-
cable mandated benefit provisions in chapter 33 or the 
corresponding provisions of chapter 35.  A health 
maintenance organization or a nonprofit hospital and 
medical service organization may offer any health plan 
approved by the superintendent for sale in the pooled 
market established pursuant to this section, notwith-
standing any provision of chapter 56 or Title 24 to the 
contrary. 

4.  Conforming references.  All references in this 
Title to the individual health insurance market, the 
small group health insurance market or any equivalent 
terminology refer to the pooled market established pur-
suant to this section. 

5.  Preconditions for pooled market.  This section 
may not be implemented unless routine technical rules 
as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A are 
adopted to implement this section and the Federal Gov-
ernment approves a state innovation waiver amendment 
that extends reinsurance under section 3953 to the 
pooled market established pursuant to this section based 
on projections by the superintendent that both average 
individual premium rates and average small group pre-
mium rates would be the same or lower than they would 
have been absent the provisions of this section.  If this 
section is not implemented, the superintendent shall 
conduct an analysis of alternative proposals to improve 
the stability and affordability of the small group market. 

§2793.  Clear choice designs 

The superintendent shall develop clear choice de-
signs for the individual and small group health insur-
ance markets in order to reduce consumer confusion 
and provide meaningful choices for consumers by pro-
moting a level playing field on which carriers compete 
on the basis of price and quality. 

1.  Clear choice design.  For the purposes of this 
section, "clear choice design" means a set of annual co-

payments, coinsurance and deductibles for all or a des-
ignated subset of the essential health benefits. An indi-
vidual or small group health plan subject to section 
2792 must conform to one of the clear choice designs 
developed pursuant to this section unless an opt-out re-
quest is granted under subsection 4. 

2.  Development of clear choice designs.  The su-
perintendent shall develop clear choice designs in con-
sultation with working groups consisting of consumers, 
carriers, health policy experts and other interested per-
sons. The superintendent shall adopt rules for clear 
choice designs, taking into consideration the ability of 
plans to conform to actuarial value ranges, consumer 
needs and promotion of benefits with high value and re-
turn on investment.  The superintendent shall develop 
at least one clear choice design for each tier of health 
insurance plan designated as bronze, silver, gold and 
platinum in accordance with the federal Affordable 
Care Act. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are 
routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, 
subchapter 2-A. Clear choice designs apply to all indi-
vidual and small group health plans offered in this State 
with effective dates of coverage on or after January 1, 
2022. 

3.  Annual review.  The superintendent shall con-
sider annually whether to revise, discontinue or add any 
clear choice designs for use by carriers in the following 
calendar year, including but not limited to considering 
whether deductible and copayment levels should be 
changed to reflect medical inflation and conform with 
actuarial value and annual maximum out-of-pocket lim-
its. 

4.  Alternative plan designs.  In addition to one or 
more health plans that include cost-sharing parameters 
consistent with a clear choice design developed pursu-
ant to this section, a carrier may offer up to 3 health 
plans that modify one or more specific cost-sharing pa-
rameters in a clear choice design if the carrier submits 
an actuarial certification to the satisfaction of the super-
intendent that the alternative plan design offers signifi-
cant consumer benefits and does not result in adverse 
selection.  An alternative plan design may be offered 
only in a service area where the carrier offers at least 
one clear choice design plan at the same tier. 

Sec. B-3.  24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2, ¶E, 
as amended by PL 2019, c. 96, §1, is repealed and the 
following enacted in its place: 

E.  The superintendent may authorize a carrier to 
establish a separate community rate for an associa-
tion group organized pursuant to section 2805-A or 
a trustee group organized pursuant to section 2806 
consistent with the provisions of this paragraph and 
applicable federal law. 

(1)  Association group membership or eligibil-
ity for participation in the trustee group may 
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not be conditioned on health status, claims ex-
perience or other risk selection criteria. 

(2)  All health plans offered by the carrier 
through that association or trustee group must 
be made available on a guaranteed issue basis 
to all eligible employers that are members of 
the association or are eligible to participate in 
the trustee group except that a professional as-
sociation may require that a minimum percent-
age of the eligible professionals employed by 
a subgroup be members of the association in 
order for the subgroup to be eligible for issu-
ance or renewal of coverage through the asso-
ciation. The minimum percentage must not ex-
ceed 90%. For purposes of this subparagraph, 
"professional association" means an associa-
tion that: 

(a)  Serves a single profession that re-
quires a significant amount of education, 
training or experience or a license or cer-
tificate from a state authority to practice 
that profession; 

(b)  Has been actively in existence for 5 
years; 

(c)  Has a constitution and bylaws or other 
analogous governing documents; 

(d)  Has been formed and maintained in 
good faith for purposes other than obtain-
ing insurance; 

(e)  Is not owned or controlled by a carrier 
or affiliated with a carrier; 

(f)  Has at least 1,000 members if it is a 
national association; 200 members if it is 
a state or local association; 

(g)  All members and dependents of mem-
bers are eligible for coverage regardless 
of health status or claims experience; and 

(h)  Is governed by a board of directors 
and sponsors annual meetings of its mem-
bers. 

(3)  The aggregate rate charged by the carrier 
to the association or trustee group is consid-
ered a large group rate, and the terms of cov-
erage are considered a large group health plan.  
Rates for participating employers within the 
group may vary only as permitted by para-
graphs B to D-2. 

(4)  Producers may only market association 
memberships, accept applications for mem-
bership or sign up members in a professional 
association in which the individuals are ac-
tively engaged in or directly related to the pro-
fession represented by the professional associ-
ation. 

(5)  Carriers may not be reinsured under sec-
tion 3958 for coverage issued under this para-
graph. 

(6)  Except for employers with plans that have 
grandfathered status under the federal Afford-
able Care Act, this paragraph does not apply to 
policies, contracts or certificates that are exe-
cuted, delivered, issued for delivery, continued 
or renewed in this State on or after January 1, 
2014 until December 31, 2019.  To the extent 
permitted under the federal Affordable Care 
Act, this paragraph applies to policies, con-
tracts or certificates that are executed, deliv-
ered, issued for delivery, continued or renewed 
in this State on or after January 1, 2020. 

Sec. B-4.  24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2-A, 
¶B, as amended by PL 2009, c. 439, Pt. D, §1, is further 
amended to read: 

B.  A filing and all supporting information, except 
for protected health information required to be kept 
confidential by state or federal statute and except 
for descriptions of the amount and terms or condi-
tions or reimbursement in a contract between an in-
surer and a 3rd party, are public records notwith-
standing Title 1, section 402, subsection 3, para-
graph B and become part of the official record of 
any hearing held pursuant to subsection 2-B, para-
graph B or F section 2792, subsection 2. 

Sec. B-5.  24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2-A, 
¶C, as amended by PL 2007, c. 629, Pt. M, §6, is fur-
ther amended to read: 

C.  Rates for small group health plans must be filed 
in accordance with this section and subsections  
2-B and 2-C or section 2792, as applicable, for pre-
mium rates effective on or after July 1, 2004, ex-
cept that the filing of rates for small group health 
plans are not required to account for any payment 
or any recovery of that payment pursuant to sub-
section 2-B, paragraph D and former section 6913 
for rates effective before July 1, 2005. 

Sec. B-6.  24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2-B, as 
amended by PL 2011, c. 364, §15, is further amended 
to read: 

2-B.  Rate review and hearings.  Except as pro-
vided in subsection 2-C and section 2792, rate filings 
are subject to this subsection. 

A.  Rates subject to this subsection must be filed 
for approval by the superintendent. The superinten-
dent shall disapprove any premium rates filed by 
any carrier, whether initial or revised, for a small 
group health plan unless it is anticipated that the 
aggregate benefits estimated to be paid under all 
the small group health plans maintained in force by 
the carrier for the period for which coverage is to 
be provided will return to policyholders at least 
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75% of the aggregate premiums collected for those 
policies, as determined in accordance with ac-
cepted actuarial principles and practices and on the 
basis of incurred claims experience and earned pre-
miums.  For the purposes of this calculation, any 
payments paid pursuant to former section 6913 
must be treated as incurred claims. 

B.  If at any time the superintendent has reason to 
believe that a filing does not meet the requirements 
that rates not be excessive, inadequate or unfairly 
discriminatory or that the filing violates any of the 
provisions of chapter 23, the superintendent shall 
cause a hearing to be held.  Hearings held under 
this subsection must conform to the procedural re-
quirements set forth in Title 5, chapter 375, sub-
chapter 4.  The superintendent shall issue an order 
or decision within 30 days after the close of the 
hearing or of any rehearing or re- 
argument or within such other period as the super-
intendent for good cause may require, but not to 
exceed an additional 30 days.  In the order or deci-
sion, the superintendent shall either approve or dis-
approve the rate filing.  If the superintendent disap-
proves the rate filing, the superintendent shall es-
tablish the date on which the filing is no longer ef-
fective, specify the filing the superintendent would 
approve and authorize the insurer to submit a new 
filing in accordance with the terms of the order or 
decision. 

C.  When a filing is not accompanied by the infor-
mation upon which the carrier supports the filing or 
the superintendent does not have sufficient infor-
mation to determine whether the filing meets the 
requirements that rates not be excessive, inade-
quate or unfairly discriminatory, the superinten-
dent shall require the carrier to furnish the infor-
mation upon which it supports the filing. 

D.  A carrier that adjusts its rate shall account for 
the savings offset payment or any recovery of that 
savings offset payment in its experience consistent 
with this section and former section 6913. 

Sec. B-7.  24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2-C, 
as amended by PL 2011, c. 364, §16, is further amended 
to read: 

2-C.  Guaranteed loss ratio.  Notwithstanding 
subsection 2‑B, rate filings for a credible block of small 
group health plans may be filed in accordance with this 
subsection instead of subsection 2-B, except as other-
wise provided in section 2792.  Rates filed in accord-
ance with this subsection are filed for informational 
purposes. 

A.  A block of small group health plans is consid-
ered credible if the anticipated average number of 
members during the period for which the rates will 
be in effect meets standards for full or partial cred-
ibility pursuant to the federal Affordable Care Act. 

The rate filing must state the anticipated average 
number of members during the period for which 
the rates will be in effect and the basis for the esti-
mate.  If the superintendent determines that the 
number of members is likely to be less than needed 
to meet the credibility standard, the filing is subject 
to subsection 2-B. 

Sec. B-8.  24-A MRSA §3952, sub-§4-A is en-
acted to read: 

4-A.  Eligible claim.  "Eligible claim" means ei-
ther: 

A.  For a high-priced item or service, a claim 
amount that is no greater than 200% of the allowed 
charge determined for the item or service under the 
original Medicare fee-for-service program under 
Part A and Part B of Title XVIII of the Social Se-
curity Act for the applicable year; or 

B.  For all other items or services, a claim paid by 
the member insurer in accordance with the terms of 
the policy. 

Sec. B-9.  24-A MRSA §3952, sub-§5-A is en-
acted to read: 

5-A.  High-priced item or service.  "High-priced 
item or service" means an item or service covered under 
the original Medicare fee-for-service program under 
Part A and Part B of Title XVIII of the Social Security 
Act that the board, in consultation with and based on 
analysis by the Department of Health and Human Ser-
vices and Maine Health Data Organization, has identi-
fied in advance of a plan year that contributes to asso-
ciation costs and offers an opportunity for savings. 

Sec. B-10.  24-A MRSA §3952, sub-§6, as en-
acted by PL 2011, c. 90, Pt. B, §8, is amended to read: 

6.  Insurer.  "Insurer" means an entity that is au-
thorized to write medical insurance or that provides 
medical insurance in this State.  For the purposes of this 
chapter, "insurer" includes an insurance company, a 
nonprofit hospital and medical service organization, a 
fraternal benefit society, a health maintenance organi-
zation, a self-insured employer subject to state regula-
tion as described in section 2848-A, a 3rd-party admin-
istrator, a multiple-employer welfare arrangement, a re-
insurer that reinsures health insurance in this State, or a 
captive insurance company established pursuant to 
chapter 83 that insures the health coverage risks of its 
members, the Dirigo Health Program established in 
chapter 87 or any other state-sponsored health benefit 
program whether fully insured or self-funded. 

Sec. B-11.  24-A MRSA §3952, sub-§9, as en-
acted by PL 2011, c. 90, Pt. B, §8, is amended to read: 

9.  Member insurer.  "Member insurer" means an 
insurer that offers individual health plans and is actively 
marketing individual health plans in this State.  In any 
calendar year in which the association reinsures small 
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group health plans, "member insurer" also includes an 
insurer that offers small group health plans and is ac-
tively marketing small group health plans in this State. 

Sec. B-12.  24-A MRSA §3953, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2017, c. 124, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

1.  Guaranteed access reinsurance mechanism 
established.  The Maine Guaranteed Access Reinsur-
ance Association is established as a nonprofit legal en-
tity.  As a condition of doing business in the State, an 
insurer that has issued or administered medical insur-
ance within the previous 12 months or is actively mar-
keting a medical insurance policy or medical insurance 
administrative services in this State must participate in 
the association.  The Dirigo Health Program established 
in chapter 87 and any other state-sponsored health ben-
efit program shall also participate in the association.  
Unless an earlier resumption of operations is ordered by 
the superintendent in accordance with paragraph A, op-
erations of the association are suspended until Decem-
ber 31, 2023 except to the extent provided in section 
3962 and the association may not collect assessments as 
provided in section 3957, provide reinsurance for mem-
ber insurers under section 3958 or provide reimburse-
ment for member insurers under section 3961 as of the 
date on which a transitional reinsurance program estab-
lished under the authority of Section 1341 of the federal 
Affordable Care Act commences operations in this 
State.  The association may operate a reinsurance pro-
gram contingent on the approval of, or continued ap-
proval of, a state innovation waiver under Section 1332 
of the federal Affordable Care Act submitted by the su-
perintendent as provided for in section 2781. 

A.  If the board proposes a revised plan of operation 
that calls for the resumption of operations earlier 
than December 31, 2023 and the superintendent de-
termines that the revised plan is likely to provide 
significant benefit to the State's health insurance 
market, the superintendent may order the associa-
tion to resume operations in accordance with the 
revised plan. This paragraph applies only if: 

(1)  An innovation waiver under Section 1332 
of the federal Affordable Care Act as contem-
plated by paragraphs B and C is granted; or 

(2)  The federal Affordable Care Act is re-
pealed or amended in a manner that makes the 
granting of an innovation waiver unnecessary 
or inapplicable. 

B.  After consulting with the board and receiving 
public comment, the superintendent may develop a 
proposal for an innovation waiver under Section 
1332 of the federal Affordable Care Act that facil-
itates the resumption of operations of the associa-
tion in a manner that prevents or minimizes the loss 
of federal funding to support the affordability of 
health insurance in the State. 

C.  With the approval of the Governor, the superin-
tendent may submit an application on behalf of the 
State in accordance with the proposal developed 
under paragraph B for the purposes of resuming 
operations of the association to the United States 
Department of Health and Human Services and to 
the United States Secretary of the Treasury to 
waive certain provisions of the federal Affordable 
Care Act as provided in Section 1332. The super-
intendent may implement any federally approved 
waiver. 

Sec. B-13.  24-A MRSA §3955, sub-§1, ¶D, 
as enacted by PL 2011, c. 90, Pt. B, §8, is amended to 
read: 

D.  Establish procedures for the handling and ac-
counting of association assets; and 

Sec. B-14.  24-A MRSA §3955, sub-§1, ¶E, 
as amended by PL 2011, c. 621, §2, is repealed. 

Sec. B-15.  24-A MRSA §3955, sub-§2, ¶H, 
as enacted by PL 2011, c. 90, Pt. B, §8, is amended to 
read: 

H.  Apply for Accept and administer funds or 
grants from public or private sources, including 
federal grants, and apply for such funding. 

Sec. B-16.  24-A MRSA §3956, sub-§3, ¶C, 
as enacted by PL 2011, c. 90, Pt. B, §8, is amended to 
read: 

C.  Following the close of each calendar year in 
which premiums are collected for reinsurance, de-
termine reinsurance premiums less any administra-
tive expense allowance, the expense of administra-
tion pertaining to the reinsurance operations of the 
association and the incurred losses of the year, and 
report this information to the superintendent; and 

Sec. B-17.  24-A MRSA §3957, sub-§9, as en-
acted by PL 2011, c. 90, Pt. B, §8, is repealed. 

Sec. B-18.  24-A MRSA §3958, as amended by 
PL 2011, c. 621, §§4 and 5, is further amended to read: 

§3958.  Reinsurance; premium rates 

1.  Reinsurance amount.  A member insurer of-
fering an individual health plan under section 2736-C 
must be reinsured by the association to the level of cov-
erage provided in this subsection and is liable to the as-
sociation for the any applicable reinsurance premium at 
the rate established in accordance with subsection 2.  
For calendar year 2022 and subsequent calendar years, 
the association shall also reinsure member insurers for 
small group health plans issued under section 2808-B, 
unless otherwise provided in rules adopted by the su-
perintendent pursuant to section 2792, subsection 5. 

A.  Beginning July 1, 2012, except as otherwise 
provided in paragraph A-1, the association shall re-
imburse a member insurer for claims incurred with 
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respect to a person designated for reinsurance by 
the member insurer pursuant to section 3959 or 
3961 after the insurer has incurred an initial level 
of claims for that person of $7,500 for covered ben-
efits in a calendar year.  In addition, the insurer is 
responsible for 10% of the next $25,000 of claims 
paid during a calendar year.  The amount of reim-
bursement is 90% of the amount incurred between 
$7,500 and $32,500 and 100% of the amount in-
curred in excess of $32,500 for claims incurred in 
that calendar year with respect to that person.  For 
calendar year 2012, only claims incurred on or after 
July 1st are considered in determining the member 
insurer's reimbursement.  The With the approval of 
the superintendent, the association may annually 
adjust the initial level of claims and the maximum 
limit to be retained by the insurer to reflect in-
creases changes in costs and, utilization within the 
standard market for individual health plans within 
the State.  The adjustments may not be less than the 
annual change in the Consumer Price Index for 
medical care services unless the superintendent ap-
proves a lower adjustment factor as requested by, 
available funding and any other factors affecting 
the sustainable operation of the association. 

A-1.  In any plan year in which a pooled market is 
operating in accordance with section 2792, the as-
sociation shall operate a retrospective reinsurance 
program providing coverage to member insurers 
for all individual and small group health plans is-
sued in this State in that plan year.  For plan years 
beginning in 2022, if the pooled market has not 
been implemented pursuant to section 2792, sub-
section 5, the association may operate a retrospec-
tive reinsurance program for individual health 
plans, subject to the approval of the superintendent. 

(1)  The association shall reimburse member 
insurers based on the total eligible claims paid 
during a calendar year for a single individual 
in excess of the attachment point specified by 
the board. The board may establish multiple 
layers of coverage with different attachment 
points and different percentages of claims pay-
ments to be reimbursed by the association. 

(2)  Eligible claims by all individuals enrolled 
in individual or small group health plans in this 
State may not be disqualified for reimburse-
ment on the basis of health conditions, predes-
ignation by the member insurer or any other 
differentiating factor. 

(3)  The board shall annually review the at-
tachment points and coinsurance percentages 
and make any adjustments that are necessary 
to ensure that the retrospective reinsurance 
program operates on an actuarially sound ba-
sis. 

(4)  The board shall ensure that any surplus in 
the retrospective reinsurance program at the 
conclusion of a plan year is used to lower at-
tachment points, increase coinsurance rates or 
both for that plan year, consistent with its re-
sponsibility to ensure that the program oper-
ates on an actuarially sound basis. 

B.  An A member insurer shall apply all managed 
care, utilization review, case management, pre-
ferred provider arrangements, claims processing 
and other methods of operation without regard to 
whether claims paid for coverage are reinsured un-
der this subsection.  A member insurer shall report 
for each plan year the name of each high-priced 
item or service for which its payment exceeded the 
amount allowed for eligible claims and the name of 
the provider that received this payment.  The asso-
ciation shall annually compile and publish a list of 
all reported names. 

2.  Premium rates.  The association, as part of the 
plan of operation under section 3953, subsection 3, shall 
establish a methodology for determining premium rates 
to be charged member insurers to reinsure persons eli-
gible for coverage under this chapter.  The methodology 
must include a system for classification of persons eli-
gible for coverage that reflects the types of case charac-
teristics used by insurers for individual health plans pur-
suant to section 2736-C, together with any additional 
rating factors the association determines to be appropri-
ate.  The methodology must provide for the develop-
ment of base reinsurance premium rates, subject to ap-
proval of the superintendent, set at levels that, together 
with other funds available to the association, will be 
sufficient to meet the anticipated costs of the associa-
tion.  The association shall periodically review the 
methodology established under this subsection and may 
make changes to the methodology as needed with the 
approval of the superintendent.  The association may 
consider adjustments to the premium rates charged for 
reinsurance to reflect the use of effective cost contain-
ment and managed care arrangements by an insurer.  
This subsection does not apply to reinsurance with re-
spect to any calendar year for which the association op-
erates a retrospective reinsurance program under sub-
section 1, paragraph A-1.  With the approval of the su-
perintendent, the association's plan of operation for a 
retrospective reinsurance program may include a provi-
sion for charging premium on an equitable basis to all 
member insurers. 

Sec. B-19.  24-A MRSA §3959, sub-§1, ¶A, 
as enacted by PL 2011, c. 621, §6, is amended to read: 

A.  By using the health statement developed by the 
board pursuant to section 3955, subsection 1, para-
graph E or by using the person's claims history or 
risk scores or any other reasonable means; 

Sec. B-20.  24-A MRSA §3959, sub-§5 is en-
acted to read: 
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5.  Inapplicability.  This section does not apply to 
reinsurance with respect to any calendar year for which 
the association operates a retrospective reinsurance pro-
gram under section 3958, subsection 1, paragraph A-1. 

Sec. B-21.  24-A MRSA §3961, as amended by 
PL 2011, c. 621, §§7 and 8, is repealed. 

Sec. B-22.  24-A MRSA §3962, as amended by 
PL 2015, c. 404, §§2 and 3, is repealed. 

Sec. B-23.  24-A MRSA §3963 is enacted to 
read: 

§3963.  State-federal health coverage partnerships 
involving the association 

1.  Consultation with board.  The superintendent 
shall consult with the board before developing any pro-
posal to apply for a state-federal health coverage part-
nership as defined in section 2781, subsection 1 or to 
modify the terms of an existing state-federal health cov-
erage partnership involving federal funding for the as-
sociation or otherwise significantly affecting the opera-
tions of the association.  The superintendent shall give 
prompt notice to the board if the superintendent be-
comes aware of a new federal program or material 
changes to an existing program with the potential for a 
significant effect on the operations of the association. 

PART C 

Sec. C-1.  24-A MRSA §4320-A, as amended 
by PL 2017, c. 343, §1, is further amended to read: 

§4320-A.  Coverage of preventive and primary 
health services 

Notwithstanding any other requirements of this Ti-
tle, a carrier offering a health plan in this State shall, at 
a minimum, provide coverage for and may not impose 
cost-sharing requirements for preventive and primary 
health services as required by this section. 

1.  Preventive services.  A health plan must, at a 
minimum, provide coverage for: 

A.  The evidence-based items or services that have 
a rating of A or B in the recommendations of the 
United States Preventive Services Task Force or 
equivalent rating from a successor organization; 

B.  With respect to the individual insured, immun-
izations that have a recommendation from the fed-
eral Department of Health and Human Services, 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Advi-
sory Committee on Immunization Practices and 
that are consistent with the recommendations of the 
American Academy of Pediatrics, the American 
Academy of Family Physicians or the American 
College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists or a 
successor organization; 

C.  With respect to infants, children and adoles-
cents, evidence-informed preventive care and 
screenings provided for in the most recent version 

of the comprehensive guidelines supported by the 
federal Department of Health and Human Services, 
Health Resources and Services Administration that 
are consistent with the recommendations of the 
American Academy of Pediatrics or a successor or-
ganization; and 

D.  With respect to women, such additional preven-
tive care and screenings not described in paragraph 
A, provided for in the comprehensive guidelines 
supported by the federal Department of Health and 
Human Services, Health Resources and Services 
Administration women's preventive services 
guidelines that are consistent with the recommen-
dations of the American College of Obstetricians 
and Gynecologists women's preventive services in-
itiative. 

2.  Change in recommendations.  If a recommen-
dation described in subsection 1 is changed during a 
health plan year, a carrier is not required to make 
changes to that health plan during the plan year. 

3.  Primary health services.  An individual or 
small group health plan with an effective date on or af-
ter January 1, 2021 must provide coverage without cost 
sharing for the first primary care office visit and first 
behavioral health office visit in each plan year and may 
not apply a deductible or coinsurance to the 2nd or 3rd 
primary care and 2nd or 3rd behavioral health office 
visits in a plan year.  Any copays for the 2nd or 3rd pri-
mary care and 2nd or 3rd behavioral health office visits 
in a plan year count toward the deductible. This subsec-
tion does not apply to a plan offered for use with a 
health savings account unless the federal Internal Rev-
enue Service determines that the benefits required by 
this section are permissible benefits in a high deductible 
health plan as defined in the federal Internal Revenue 
Code, Section 223(c)(2).  The superintendent shall con-
duct a study analyzing the effects of this subsection on 
premiums based on experience in plan years 2020 and 
2021.  The superintendent may adopt rules as necessary 
to address the coordination of the requirements of this 
subsection for coverage without cost sharing for the 
first primary care visit and the requirements of this sec-
tion with respect to coverage of an annual well visit. 
Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine 
technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, sub-
chapter 2-A. 

Sec. C-2.  Notification regarding fulfillment 
of contingency.  Upon adoption of routine technical 
rules and notification from the Federal Government of 
its approval of a state innovation waiver amendment in 
accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 
24-A, section 2792, subsection 5, the Superintendent of 
Insurance shall notify the Secretary of State, the Secre-
tary of the Senate, the Clerk of the House of Represent-
atives and the Revisor of Statutes that the contingencies 
set forth in section 2792, subsection 5 have been met. 
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Sec. C-3.  Revisor's review; cross- 
references.  The Revisor of Statutes shall review the 
Maine Revised Statutes and include in the errors and 
inconsistencies bill submitted to the First Regular Ses-
sion of the 130th Legislature pursuant to Title 1, section 
94 any sections necessary to correct and update any 
cross-references in the statutes to provisions of law re-
pealed in this Act. 

PART D 

Sec. D-1.  Appropriations and alloca-
tions.  The following appropriations and allocations 
are made. 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for one Executive Direc-
tor position, beginning July 1, 2020. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 
2019-20 2020-21 

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE 

COUNT 

0.000 1.000 

Personal Services $0 $186,547 

All Other $0 $10,804 

  __________ __________ 
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $197,351 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for one Public Service 
Executive II position to serve as chief technology of-
ficer, beginning January 1, 2021. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE 
COUNT 

0.000 1.000 

Personal Services $0 $69,306 

All Other $0 $5,402 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $74,708 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for one Public Service 
Manager III position to handle communications and 
outreach duties, beginning January 1, 2021. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE 

COUNT 

0.000 1.000 

Personal Services $0 $64,455 
All Other $0 $5,402 

  __________ __________ 
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $69,857 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for one Public Service 
Coordinator II position to handle finance and compli-
ance duties, beginning January 1, 2021. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 
2019-20 2020-21 

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE 

COUNT 

0.000 1.000 

Personal Services $0 $56,316 

All Other $0 $5,402 

  __________ __________ 
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $61,718 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for one Comprehensive 
Health Planner II position to serve as a project manager 
and policy analyst, beginning June 1, 2021. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE 
COUNT 

0.000 1.000 

Personal Services $0 $7,556 

All Other $0 $901 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $8,457 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for one Secretary Spe-
cialist position to serve as administrative assistant, be-
ginning January 1, 2021. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE 

COUNT 

0.000 1.000 

Personal Services $0 $40,878 
All Other $0 $5,402 

  __________ __________ 
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $46,280 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides a one-time allocation for a website 
development contract. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $0 $15,000 

  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $15,000 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for an annual contract for 
navigator grants. 
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OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 
2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $0 $150,000 

  __________ __________ 
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $150,000 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for a contract for an an-
nual audit. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $0 $65,000 

  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $65,000 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides a one-time allocation for an inde-
pendent verification and validation vendor contract. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $0 $200,000 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $200,000 

Maine Health Insurance Marketplace Trust Fund 
N343 

Initiative: Provides allocation for the STA-CAP plan. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $0 $19,751 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $19,751 

 
HEALTH AND HUMAN 

SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 
    

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2019-20 2020-21 
      

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

$0 $908,122 

  __________ __________ 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL 

FUNDS 

$0 $908,122 

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL 
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administrative Services - Professional and 
Financial Regulation 0094 

Initiative: Provides allocation to establish one part-time 
Insurance Actuarial Assistant position and All Other 
costs. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

All Other $0 $2,340 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $2,340 

Insurance - Bureau of 0092 

Initiative: Provides allocation to establish one part-time 
Insurance Actuarial Assistant position and All Other 
costs. 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

2019-20 2020-21 

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE 
COUNT 

0.000 0.500 

Personal Services $0 $39,605 

All Other $0 $7,691 
  __________ __________ 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS TOTAL 

$0 $47,296 

 
PROFESSIONAL AND 

FINANCIAL REGULATION, 

DEPARTMENT OF 

    

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2019-20 2020-21 
      

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

$0 $49,636 

  __________ __________ 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL 

FUNDS 

$0 $49,636 

 
SECTION TOTALS 2019-20 2020-21 
      

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE 

FUNDS 

$0 $957,758 

  __________ __________ 

SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $0 $957,758 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 654 

H.P. 1435 - L.D. 2014 

An Act To Amend the Laws 
Governing the Maine State 

Grant Program 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, 
section 11616 imposes limitations on the duration of 
Maine State Grant Program funding for students in or-
der to encourage degree completion and conserve 
scarce public resources; and 

Whereas, during the First Regular Session of the 
129th Legislature, the Legislature appropriated addi-
tional funds to the Maine State Grant Program in order 
to facilitate the return to education and completion of 
degrees by adult learners in order to contribute to their 
personal well-being and the state workforce; and 




